
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 

----------------------------x
:

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA    : 
: 

v. :    S2 17 Cr. 686 (LAK) 
       : 

James Gatto, : 
Merl Code, and : 
Christian Dawkins, :    

   : 
Defendants.       : 

: 
----------------------------X 

Recorded Conversation 
989-493-4317

Date: July 11, 2017 
Time: 10:43:01 AM 
Session Number: 4506 
Participants: Brian Bowen 

Christian Dawkins

(U/I) - UNINTELLIGIBLE 
(PH)  - PHONETIC SPELLING 



1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

BOWEN:   

DAWKINS:   

BOWEN:   

DAWKINS:   

BOWEN:   

DAWKINS:   

BOWEN:   

DAWKINS:   

BOWEN:   

DAWKINS:   

BOWEN:   

DAWKINS:   

BOWEN:   

Nigga, I wasted enough money. 

You’re an idiot.  What you thought the 

ticket was gonna be for? 

I don't know.  I been gone a couple days. 

(U/I) you are - I've never met anybody like 

you, seriously.  It's never like going to 

be cheaper going from Louisville to New 

York City. It’s fucking Louisville, B.  

I've never met anybody like you. 

You about to get money.  You about to, you 

about to get some racks.  I don't know how 

you’re gonna get back on that plane with 

that, though, I'll be honest. 

(Indiscernible) Let me -- let me use the 

other phone.  

I'm on this other phone.  That's why 

don’t want to answer. 

You're on the other phone? 

Um-hum. 

I don't call from my other phone.  I answer 

it, but I don’t fuck with this phone. I 

don't trust this phone. 

All right, hold on. 

All right. 

(End of recording)  


