1	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
2	SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
3	
4	x :
5	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA :
6	v. : S2 17 Cr. 686 (LAK) :
7	James Gatto, : Merl Code, and : Chaigting Dayling :
8	Christian Dawkins, : Defendants. :
9	: X
10	x
11	
12	
13	
14	Recorded Conversation
15	989-493-4317
16	
17	Date: July 11, 2017
18	Time: 10:43:01 AM Session Number: 4506
19	Participants: Brian Bowen Christian Dawkins
20	
21	
22	(U/I) - UNINTELLIGIBLE
23	(PH) - PHONETIC SPELLING
24	
25	



1	BOWEN:	Nigga, I wasted enough money.
2	DAWKINS:	You're an idiot. What you thought the
3		ticket was gonna be for?
4	BOWEN:	I don't know. I been gone a couple days.
5	DAWKINS:	(U/I) you are - I've never met anybody like
6		you, seriously. It's never like going to
7		be cheaper going from Louisville to New
8		York City. It's fucking Louisville, B.
9	BOWEN:	I've never met anybody like you.
10	DAWKINS:	You about to get money. You about to, you
11		about to get some racks. I don't know how
12		you're gonna get back on that plane with
13		that, though, I'll be honest.
14	BOWEN:	(Indiscernible) Let me let me use the
15		other phone.
16	DAWKINS:	I'm on this other phone. That's why
17		don't want to answer.
18	BOWEN:	You're on the other phone?
19	DAWKINS:	Um-hum.
20	BOWEN:	I don't call from my other phone. I answer
21		it, but I don't fuck with this phone. I
22		don't trust this phone.
23	DAWKINS:	All right, hold on.
24	BOWEN:	All right.
25	(End	of recording)